the City's experts and by the fact .that only $63.40 was awarded to petitioner for the 
portion of said lot taken for Valentine avenue), from which, of course, should be de-
ducted a substantial amount by reason of the fact that a portion of it was taken for 
the opening of Valentine avenue, it will appear that the assessment of seven hundred 
and sixty-five dollars ($765), as proposed by the Commissioners herein, is more than 
one-half the value of said parcel as valued by the Commissioners, and, therefore, ille-
gal under section g8o of the Greater New York Charter. 

For the reasons aforesaid a special reduction of your petitioner's assessments